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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Unitholders of Venator Alternative Income Fund 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Venator Alternative Income Fund (the Fund), which 
comprise: 

 the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 

 the statements of comprehensive income for the years then ended 

 the statements of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for the 
years then ended 

 the statements of cash flows for the years then ended 

 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy 
information 

(Hereinafter referred to as the "financial statements"). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Fund as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements" section of our auditor's report. 

We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises:  

 the information included in the Management Report of Fund Performance filed with the relevant 
Canadian Securities Commissions.  

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will 
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert 
for indications that the other information or appears to be materially misstated.  

We obtained the Management Report of Fund Performance filed with the relevant Canadian 
Securities Commissions as at the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have 
performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact in the auditor's report.  

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
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We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue 
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
 
Toronto, Canada 
 
March 18, 2025 
 



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND
Statements of Financial Position
As at December 31

2024 2023

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 145,119 $ 103,117 
Investments owned, at fair value (Cost:$60,286,629 - 2023:$59,799,151) (note 9) 67,078,900            59,046,866            
Interest receivable 960,690 1,177,696              
Dividends receivable 3,585 – 
Other assets 1,979 2,642 
Subscriptions receivable – 75,000 

68,190,273            60,405,321            

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Due to broker 12,180,745            3,464,319              
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 274,834 267,575 
Management fees payable (note 4) 48,574 48,463 
Redemptions payable 5,000 23,100 

12,509,153            3,803,457              
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units $ 55,681,120            $ 56,601,864            

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per Series:
Series A $ 1,584,296              $ 1,487,003              
Series F 54,096,824            55,114,861            

$ 55,681,120            $ 56,601,864            

Number of redeemable units outstanding (note 5):
Series A 299,931.39            293,380.77            
Series F 8,911,607.73         9,632,351.38         

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit:
Series A $ 5.28 $ 5.07 
Series F 6.07 5.72 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Approved on behalf of the Trust:

________________________________Trustee
Venator Capital Management Ltd.
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VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND
Statements of Comprehensive Income
Years ended December 31

2024 2023

Income
Interest income for distribution purposes $ 5,392,395         $ 5,117,270         
Dividends 220,502            373,939            
Realized (loss) gain on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments (3,496,853)        1,757,842         
Net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation in value of investments 7,550,164         2,279,414         
Other income 1,802                3,604                

9,668,010         9,532,069         

Expenses
Interest and borrowing fees 2,708,245         2,652,725         
Management fees (note 4) 654,778            620,673            
Operating costs 156,440            148,592            
Legal fees 57,841              21,331              
Audit fees 47,126              46,997              
Withholding taxes 27,450              22,932              
Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs (note 2) 18,242              4,465                

3,670,122         3,517,715         

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units $ 5,997,888         $ 6,014,354         

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per Series (note 10):
Series A $ 140,957            $ 159,008            
Series F 5,856,931         5,855,346         

$ 5,997,888         $ 6,014,354         

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit (note 10):
Series A $ 0.48                  $ 0.51                  
Series F 0.62                  0.62                  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 2



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units
Years ended December 31

Net assets 
attributable to 

holders of 
redeemable 

units, beginning 
of year

Proceeds from 
redeemable units 

issued
Redemption of 

redeemable units

Increase in net 
assets 

attributable to 
holders of 

redeemable units

Distributions 
paid to holders 
of redeemable 

units

Reinvestment of 
distributions to 

holders of 
redeemable units

Net assets 
attributable to 

holders of 
redeemable 

units, end of year
2024
Series A $ 1,487,003            $ 58,120                 $ (62,820)                $ 140,957               $ (79,745)                $ 40,781                 $ 1,584,296            
Series F 55,114,861          2,147,538            (8,840,812)           5,856,931            (2,595,560)           2,413,866            54,096,824          

$ 56,601,864          $ 2,205,658            $ (8,903,632)           $ 5,997,888            $ (2,675,305)           $ 2,454,647            $ 55,681,120          

Net assets 
attributable to 

holders of 
redeemable 

units, beginning 
of year

Proceeds from 
redeemable units 

issued
Redemption of 

redeemable units

Increase in net 
assets 

attributable to 
holders of 

redeemable units

Distributions 
paid to holders 
of redeemable 

units

Reinvestment of 
distributions to 

holders of 
redeemable units

Net assets 
attributable to 

holders of 
redeemable 

units, end of year
2023
Series A $ 1,624,867            $ –                          $ (270,656)              $ 159,008               $ (69,097)                $ 42,881                 $ 1,487,003            
Series F 47,392,581          9,503,800            (7,478,026)           5,855,346            (2,090,835)           1,931,995            55,114,861          

$ 49,017,448          $ 9,503,800            $ (7,748,682)           $ 6,014,354            $ (2,159,932)           $ 1,974,876            $ 56,601,864          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 3



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND

Statements of Cash Flows
Years ended December 31

2024 2023
Cash provided by (used in):
Operating Activities

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units $ 5,997,888         $ 6,014,354         
Adjustments for non-cash items
  Net realized loss (gain) on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments 3,496,853         (1,757,842)        
  Net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation in value of investments (7,550,164)        (2,279,414)        
Change in non-cash balances
  Decrease (increase) in interest receivable 217,006            (204,363)           
  (Increase) decrease in dividends receivable (3,585)               91,056              
  Decrease in receivable for investment sold –                       84,497              
  Decrease (increase) in other assets 663                   (2,642)               
  Increase (decrease) in due to broker 8,716,426         (7,847,276)        
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,259                17,687              
  Increase in management fees payable 111                   3,356                
  Decrease in distributions payable –                       (102)                  
Proceeds from sale of investments 30,126,722       55,014,426       
Purchase of investments (30,091,472)      (51,669,707)      

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 10,917,707       (2,535,970)        

Financing Activities
Proceeds from redeemable units issued 2,280,658         9,428,800         
Amount paid on redemption of redeemable units (8,921,732)        (7,738,082)        
Distributions paid to holders of redeemable units, net of reinvested distributions (220,658)           (185,056)           

Cash (used in) provided by financing activities (6,861,732)        1,505,662         

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year 4,055,975         (1,030,308)        
Foreign exchange (loss) gain on cash (4,013,973)        986,166            
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 103,117            147,259            

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 145,119            $ 103,117            

Supplemental information*
Interest paid $ 2,717,018         $ 2,641,353         
Interest received 5,609,401         4,912,907         
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes 189,468            442,063            

*Included as a part of cash flows from operating activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 4



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND
Schedule of Investment Portfolio
As at December 31, 2024

% of net
Investments owned asset value

Canadian equity
50,000          Primaris REIT $ 745,117           $ 773,500           1.39               

Canadian fixed income
1,850,000     Advantage Energy Ltd. 5% 30JUN29 1,850,000        1,896,249        3.41               
1,407,000     Chemtrade Logistics Income Fund 7% 30JUN28 1,408,261        1,492,827        2.68               
2,090,000     Dye & Durham Ltd. 3.75% 01MAR2026 2,118,154        2,037,750        3.66               
2,000,000     Dye & Durham Ltd. 6.50% 01NOV28 1,682,500        1,900,000        3.41               
2,000,000     NFI Group Inc. 5% 15JAN2027 1,956,266        1,900,000        3.41               
1,500,000     NorthWest Healthcare Properties Real Estate Investment 

Trust 10% 31MAR25 1,499,295        1,507,650        2.71               
1,002,000     NorthWest Healthcare Properties Real Estate Investment 

Trust 6.25% 31AUG27 849,607           950,698           1.71               
1,400,000     NorthWest Healthcare Properties Real Estate Investment 

Trust 7.75% 30APR28 1,398,549        1,373,960        2.47               
1,065,000     PRO Real Estate Investment Trust 8% 30JUN28 1,063,108        1,086,300        1.95               

681,000        StorageVault Canada Inc/Alberta 5.75% 31JAN26 660,068           680,864           1.22               
1,828,000     Well Health Technologies Corp. 5.50% 31DEC26 1,677,794        1,873,700        3.37               

16,163,602      16,699,998      30.00             

U.S. equity
50,000          Harrow Health Inc. Preferred Shares 11.875% 1,692,903        1,887,579        3.39               

U.S. fixed income
2,500,000     Algoma Steel Inc. 9.125% 15APR29 3,486,181        3,695,074        6.64               
2,000,000     BlueLinx Holdings Inc. 6% 15NOV29 2,159,986        2,809,979        5.05               
1,500,000     Bristow Group Inc. 6.875% 01MAR28 1,907,913        2,154,065        3.87               
1,500,000     Chegg Inc. 0.125% 15MAR25 1,785,930        2,117,185        3.80               
1,500,000     CryoPort Inc. 0.75% 01DEC26 1,593,452        1,933,583        3.47               
2,000,000     DISH Network Corp. 11.75% 15NOV27 2,830,773        3,046,340        5.47               
2,000,000     Diversified Healthcare Trust 0% 15JAN26 2,187,090        2,720,331        4.89               
1,000,000     Dye & Durham Ltd. 8.625% 15APR29 1,371,984        1,515,392        2.72               
1,500,000     ERO Copper Corp. 6.50% 15FEB30 1,779,537        2,100,657        3.77               

500,000        Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Corp. 5.25% 01JUN29 613,752           672,478           1.21               
1,500,000     Hughes Satellite Systems Corp. 5.25% 01AUG26 1,804,305        1,978,069        3.55               
1,500,000     Landsea Homes Corp. 8.875% 01APR29 2,119,643        2,156,247        3.87               
2,000,000     MPT Operating Partnership LP / MPT Finance Corp. 5% 

15OCT27 2,282,812        2,434,191        4.37               
1,500,000     New Fortress Energy Inc. 6.50% 30SEP26 1,857,592        2,081,191        3.74               
2,000,000     Porch Group Inc. 6.75% 01OCT28 1,732,606        2,449,286        4.40               
1,000,000     RingCentral Inc. 8.50% 15AUG30 1,362,273        1,525,777        2.74               
1,500,000     Snap Inc. 0.125% 01MAR28 1,527,199        1,769,664        3.18               
2,500,000     The Chemours Co. 5.75% 15NOV28 3,035,665        3,353,315        6.02               
1,500,000     Transocean Inc. 7.50% 15APR31 1,992,654        1,992,026        3.58               
2,000,000     Victoria's Secret & Co. 4.625% 15JUL29 2,025,983        2,612,968        4.69               
2,000,000     ZipRecruiter Inc. 5% 15JAN30 2,227,677        2,599,832        4.67               

41,685,007      47,717,650      85.70             

Number of
shares/units

Average
cost

Fair
value

5



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND
Schedule of Investment Portfolio (continued)
As at December 31, 2024

% of net
Investments owned asset value

U.S. warrants
51,506          CEC Brands LLC TBD $ –                      $ –                      –                    
16,666          Constellation Acquisition Corp I $11.50 31DEC27 –                      173                  0.00               

–                      173                  0.00               

Total investments owned 60,286,629      67,078,900      120.48           

Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs (7,288)              –                      –                    

Net investments owned $ 60,279,341      67,078,900      120.48           

Other liabilities, net (11,397,780)     (20.48)            

Net Assets Attributable to Holders of 
Redeemable Units $ 55,681,120      100.00           

Number of Average Fair
shares/units cost value

6



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

Venator Alternative Income Fund (the "Trust") is a trust created under the laws of the Province of 
Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust dated July 30, 2008 as amended and restated as at January 
8, 2020 (the “Declaration of Trust”). The Trust commenced active operations on August 1, 2008. 
Venator Capital Management Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, 
is the manager (the "Manager") and trustee of the Trust (the “Trustee”). The registered office of the 
Trust is 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 310, Toronto, ON, M4W 1A8. 

The investment objective of the Trust is to provide long-term capital growth through fundamental 
securities selection focusing on established North American listed companies. In order to meet its 
investment objective, the Trust will invest in a portfolio of securities that generally have yields in excess 
of 4%. The Trust may take both long and short positions in equity, debt and derivative securities. 

1. Basis of presentation: 

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial 
assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), which are presented 
at fair value. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards (“IFRS”). The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Manager on March 
18, 2025. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollar, which is the Trust's 
functional currency. 

2. Material accounting policy information: 

(a) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to 
use accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the 
process of applying the Trust's accounting policies.  Estimates are continually evaluated and 
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that 
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
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VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(b) Financial assets and financial liabilities: 

(i)   Valuation: 

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities traded in active markets (such 
as publicly traded derivatives and trading securities) is based on quoted market prices. In 
accordance with the provisions of the Trust's Simplified Prospectus, investment positions 
are valued based on the last traded market price for the purpose of determining the net 
asset per unit for subscriptions and redemptions. For financial reporting purposes, the 
Trust uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities 
where the last traded price falls within that day's bid-ask spread.  In circumstances where 
the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point 
within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific 
facts and circumstances. When the Trust holds derivatives with offsetting market risks, 
it uses mid-market prices as a basis for establishing fair values for the offsetting risk 
positions and applies this bid or asking price to the net open position, as appropriate. 

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not traded in an active 
market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation 
techniques.  The Trust uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based 
on market conditions existing at each statements of financial position date.  Valuation 
techniques used include the use of comparable recent arm's-length transactions, 
discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing models and other valuation techniques 
commonly used by market participants. 

Other financial liabilities are generally settled within twelve months of recognition. Other 
assets and liabilities are short-term in nature, and are carried at amortized cost, which 
approximates fair value. 

8



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(ii)   Classification: 

The Trust classifies its investments in debt and equity securities as financial assets and 
financial liabilities at FVTPL. 

The Trust classifies its investments at FVTPL based on the Trust's business model for 
managing those financial assets in accordance with the Trust's documented investment 
strategy.  The portfolio of investments is managed and performance is evaluated on a 
fair value basis and the portfolio of investments is neither held to collect contractual cash 
flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.  The 
Trust is primarily focused on fair value information and uses that information to assess 
the assets' performance and to make decisions. 

Other financial assets including including interest receivable, dividends receivable, 
subscriptions receivable and other assets are classified as financial assets and 
measured at amortized cost.  A financial asset is classified and subsequently measured 
at amortized cost only if both of the following criteria are met: 

(a) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect 
contractual cash flows, and  

(b) the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. 

Due to broker, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, management fees payable and 
redemptions payable are classified as financial liabilities and reported at amortized cost. 

(iii) Recognition/derecognition: 

The Trust recognizes regular-way transactions in financial assets or financial liabilities 
at FVTPL on the trade date which is the date on which the Trust becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Other financial assets and financial liabilities 
are recognized on the date on which they are originated. Any gains and losses arising 
from changes in fair value of the financial assets or liabilities are recognized in the 
statements of comprehensive income. Transaction costs are recognized directly in the 
statements of comprehensive income for financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL and 
are included in the initial fair value for financial assets at financial liabilities at amortized 
cost. 
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VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

Financial assets are derecognized when, and only when, the contractual rights to the cash 
flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks 
and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The Trust derecognizes financial 
liabilities when, and only when, the Trust’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. 

(c) Offsetting financial instruments: 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the 
statements of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the 
recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset 
and settle the liability simultaneously.  In the normal course of business, the Trust may enter 
into various master netting agreements or similar agreements that do not meet the criteria 
for offsetting in the statements of financial position but still allow for the related amounts to 
be offset in certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy or termination of the contracts. 

(d) Forward foreign currency contracts 

The Trust may also enter into forward exchange contracts to hedge against fluctuations in 
foreign exchange rates. These contracts are valued as the difference between the 
contractual forward foreign exchange rates and the close forward rate for currency held or 
sold short at the reporting date. The unrealized gains or losses on the contracts are included 
in the statements of financial position. Realized gains and losses and changes in unrealized 
gains and losses are included in the statements of comprehensive income.  

(e) Investment transactions and revenue recognition: 

Investment transactions are accounted for on a trade date basis and gains and losses from 
investment transactions are accounted for on the trade date.  Interest income is accrued daily 
and dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date. 

The interest income for distribution purposes shown on the statements of comprehensive 
income represents the coupon interest received by the Trust accounted for on an accrual 
basis. The Trust does not amortize premiums paid or discounts received on the purchase of 
fixed income securities, except for zero coupon bonds, which are amortized on a straight-
line basis. 

Realized (loss) gain on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments, and 
unrealized appreciation/depreciation in value of investments are determined on an average 
cost basis.  Average cost does not include amortization of premiums or discounts on fixed 
income securities with the exception of zero coupon bonds. 

10



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(f) Withholding tax expense: 

The Trust generally incurs withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment 
income and capital gains.  Such income and gains are recorded on a gross basis and the 
related withholding taxes are shown as a separate expense in the statements of 
comprehensive income. 

(g) Due to broker: 

The Trust has a prime brokerage agreement with its broker to carry its accounts as a 
customer.  The broker has custody of the Trust's securities. 

Due to broker is a margin account representing cash loans with brokers that are secured by 
the underlying investments owned by the Trust. 

(h) Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs: 

Transaction costs, such as brokerage commissions incurred in the purchase and sale of 
portfolio securities and other trade execution costs paid to external third parties, such as 
stamp duties and exchange fees, are recognized as expenses in the statements of 
comprehensive income based on the trade date. 

(i) Fair value hierarchy: 

Investments measured at fair value are classified into one of three fair value hierarchy levels, 
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.  
The inputs or methodologies used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of 
the risk associated with investing in those securities. 

The hierarchy of inputs is summarized below: 

• Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  
An active market is one in which transactions for the assets occur with sufficient 
frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis; 

• Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and 
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VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(i) Fair value hierarchy (continued): 

• Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). 

Refer to note 9 for fair value measurement analysis. 

 (j)   Translation of foreign currency: 

The functional and presentation currency of the Trust is the Canadian dollar.  The fair value 
of foreign investments and other assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at 12:00 p.m. Eastern 
Standard Time, the closing rate, on each valuation day.  Purchases and sales of foreign 
securities denominated in foreign currencies and the related income are translated into 
Canadian dollars at rates of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such 
transactions. Changes in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in foreign currencies are 
recognized in the statements of comprehensive income through net change in unrealized 
appreciation (depreciation) in value of investments. All other gains and losses related to 
foreign exchange translations are recognized in the statements of comprehensive income 
through realized gain (loss) on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments. 

(k) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and deposits held with banks with original 
maturities of three months or less. 

(l) Interest and borrowing fees: 

As a result of taking both long and short positions, the Trust incurs both interest expense and 
borrowing fees.  While the use of borrowed funds can substantially improve the return on 
invested capital, its use may also increase the adverse impact to which the investment 
portfolio of the Trust may be subjected by increasing the Trust's exposure to capital risk and 
incurring higher expenses. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(m) Taxation of the Trust: 

The Trust qualifies as a mutual fund trust under the provisions of the Income Tax Act 
(Canada) (the "Income Tax Act") and, accordingly, is not subject to tax on its net taxable 
income, including net realized capital gains, which is paid or payable to its unitholders as at 
the end of the tax year.  However, such part of the Trust's net income and net realized capital 
gains that is not paid or payable is subject to income taxes. It is the intention of the Trust to 
distribute all of its income and sufficient net realized capital gains so that the Trust will not be 
subject to income tax. 

Non-capital losses are available to be carried forward for 20 years and applied against future 
taxable income. Capital losses for income tax purposes may be carried forward indefinitely 
and applied against future capital gains. 

(n) Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit: 

The net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit is calculated by dividing 
the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of a particular series of units by the 
total number of units of that particular series outstanding at the end of the year. 

(o) Unit valuation: 

The net assets of a particular series of units are computed by calculating the value of that 
series proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of the Trust common to all series less 
the liabilities of the Trust attributable only to that series.  Expenses directly attributable to a 
series are charged directly to that series. Income, realized and unrealized gains and losses 
from investment transactions and other expenses are allocated proportionately to each 
series based upon the relative net assets of each series. 

(p) Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit: 

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit is based on the 
increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units attributed to each series of 
units, divided by the weighted average number of units outstanding of that series during the 
year.  Refer to note 10 for the calculation. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(q) Classification of redeemable units issued by the Trust: 

The Trust's units do not meet the criteria in IAS 32, Financial Instruments - Presentation, for 
classification as equity due to multiple series with different rights and, therefore, have been 
classified as financial liabilities. 

(r)  Future accounting policy changes: 

Presentation and disclosure in financial statements (IFRS 18) 

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1 Presentation and disclosure in financial statements and applies 
for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The new standard 
introduces the following key new requirements. 

• Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the 
statements of comprehensive income, namely the operating, investing, financing, 
discontinued operations and income tax categories. Entities are also required to 
present a newly-defined operating profit subtotal. Entities’ net profit will not change. 

• Management-defined performance measures (MPMs) are disclosed in a single note in 
the financial statements. 

• Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial 
statements. 

In addition, all entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point 
for the statements of cash flows when presenting operating cash flows under the indirect 
method. 

The Trust is still in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard, particularly with 
respect to the structure of the Trust’s statements of comprehensive income, the statements 
of cash flows and the additional disclosures required for MPM. The Trust is also assessing 
the impact on how information is grouped in the financial statements, including for items 
currently labelled as “other”. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued): 

(r)  Future accounting policy changes (continued): 

Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments 
(Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7) 

The IASB has issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 in May 2024. These amendments 
relate to classification of financial assets and accounting for settlement by electronic 
payments in the context of the classification and measurement requirements in IFRS 9. The 
potential impact may include, but is not limited to, a change in timing of recognition and 
derecognition of financial instruments in certain situations in which settlement of a financial 
instruments with another takes more than a day. Similarly, a change may be required for 
entities that derecognize both trade payable and cash on the payment initiation date even if 
the creditor has not yet received the cash. However, an accounting policy choice is available 
for derecognizing certain financial liabilities that are settled using an electronic payment 
system subject to certain criteria being met. 

The amendments will be effective from January 1, 2026. Management is currently assessing 
the impact of the new standard, but it is not expected to have a significant impact on the 
Trust’s financial statements. 

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments: 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgments in applying its 
accounting policies and to make estimates and assumptions about the future. The following 
discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Trust has made in 
preparing the financial statements: 

Classification and measurement of investments: 

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Trust, the Manager is required to 
make significant judgments about whether or not the business of the Trust is to manage its 
portfolio of investments and evaluate performance on a fair value basis and that the portfolio of 
investments is neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual 
cash flows and to sell financial assets.  The most significant judgments made include assessing 
and determining the appropriate business model that enables the decision that the Trust's 
investments are classified as FVTPL. 
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4. Related party transactions: 

(a) Management fees: 

The management fee paid by the Trust to the Manager is calculated and payable monthly 
based on the net asset value of each series daily. The monthly management fee for each 
series is calculated as follows: (i) 1/12 of 2% of the net asset value of the Series A units; (ii) 
and 1/12 of 1% of the net asset value of the Series F units, plus applicable taxes. 
Management fees on Series I units are negotiated and paid directly by the investor.  

The Manager will pay, with respect to the Series A units, and out of its management fee, an 
annual service fee to participating registered dealers whose clients hold Series A units.  The 
service fee is payable quarterly to a maximum of 1% per annum of the net asset value of the 
Series A units held by clients of the applicable dealer. 

Management fees for the year ended December 31, 2024 were $654,778 (2023 - $620,673) 
with $48,574 payable as at December 31, 2024 (2023 - $48,463). 

(b) Performance fee: 

The Trust pays a performance fee to the Manager on each Series A, Series D and Series F 
unit outstanding on the last business day of the period based on the amount by which the 
net asset value per unit on such date plus the aggregate amount of all distributions declared 
on such unit ("Adjusted NAV per Unit") exceeds an annualized current year return of 5% over 
the previous High Water Mark for such unit ("Threshold Rate"), plus applicable taxes. The 
performance fee is calculated daily. The High Water Mark is defined as the greater of the 
purchase price of such unit or the Adjusted NAV per Unit after the last date on which a 
performance fee was paid.  In any period in which a performance fee is payable, the Manager 
will be paid: (i) all of the increase in Adjusted NAV per Unit between the Threshold Rate and 
the Threshold Rate plus 0.5%; and (ii) 10% of any gains in excess of the Threshold Rate plus 
0.5%. Investors in Series I Units may negotiate a different performance fee. 

Performance fees for the year ended December 31, 2024 were $nil (2023 - $nil) with $nil 
payable as at December 31, 2024 (2023 - $nil). 

(c) Related party unitholders: 

Directors and employees of the Manager own units of the Trust representing 16.93% (2023 
- 18.01%) of the units outstanding. 
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5. Redeemable units of the Trust: 

The Trust is permitted to issue an unlimited number of series of units and an unlimited number 
of units of each series. The Trust has designated Series A units, Series F units, and Series I 
units, each of which represents an equal, undivided, beneficial interest in the net asset value of 
the Trust. Each unit of each series entitles the holder to one vote and to participate equally with 
respect to any and all distributions made by the Trust.  Redeemable units of a series may be 
consolidated and/or redesignated by the Manager. As at December 31, 2024, Series A and 
Series F units have been issued. 

Unitholders may request that such units be redeemed on the last business day of each weekly 
period (the "Redemption Date") at their net asset value per unit on such date provided that the 
request for redemption is submitted at least 5 business days prior to such Redemption Date. 

The Manager has the sole discretion to accept or reject redemption requests and intends to 
accept redemption requests in circumstances where it would not be prejudicial to the Trust. 
Capital gains, which may arise upon the sale of securities in connection with redemptions of units, 
will be allocated to the redeeming unitholders. 

The unit activity during the years ended December 31 is as follows: 

 

  

2024
Series A 293,380.77               10,943.70      (12,376.35)            7,983.27           299,931.39           
Series F 9,632,351.38            368,928.55    (1,504,578.42)       414,906.22       8,911,607.73        

2023
Series A 339,847.14               –                    (55,235.79)            8,769.42           293,380.77           
Series F 8,922,388.81            1,731,147.63 (1,374,027.81)       352,842.75       9,632,351.38        

 Redeemable units, 
beginning of year 

 Redeemable 
units issued 

 Redemptions of 
redeemable units 

 
Reinvestments 

of units 
 Redeemable 

units, end of year 
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5. Redeemable units of the Trust (continued): 

Capital disclosure: 

The capital of the Trust is represented by issued and redeemable units. The redeemable units 
are entitled to distributions, if any, and to payment of a proportionate share based on the Trust's 
net asset value per unit upon redemption. The Trust has no restrictions or specific capital 
requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of units. The relevant movements are shown 
on the statements of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. In 
accordance with its investment objectives and strategies and the risk management practices 
outlined in note 8, the Trust endeavours to invest the subscriptions received in appropriate 
investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions, such liquidity being 
augmented by short-term borrowings or disposal of investments, where necessary. 

6. Distribution policy: 

The Manager will allocate and distribute all of the net investment income and net realized gains 
on investments so that the Trust will not be subject to income taxes under Part 1 of the Income 
Tax Act. As at December 31, 2024, the Trust intends to pay distributions of $0.025 per unit 
(previous month was $0.025 per unit) to unitholders on a monthly basis within 15 days following 
the end of each calendar month end. 

Unless the unitholder elects to receive cash, all such distributions are automatically reinvested in 
additional units at the net asset value per unit and on the date of each distribution, the units are 
automatically consolidated into that number of units outstanding immediately prior to the 
distribution. 

7. Expenses: 

The Manager has the power to incur and make payments out of the Trust's property for any 
charges or expenses, which in the opinion of the Manager are necessary or incidental to or proper 
for carrying out any of the purposes of the Declaration of Trust, including without limitation all 
fees and expenses relating to the management and administration of the Trust.  The Trust is 
responsible for any income or excise taxes and brokerage commissions on portfolio transactions. 
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8. Financial instruments and risk management: 

In the normal course of business, the Trust is exposed to a variety of financial risks:  credit risk, 
liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, other price risk and currency risk).  The 
value of investments within the Trust's portfolio can fluctuate on a daily basis as a result of 
changes in interest rates, economic conditions, the market and company news related to specific 
securities within the Trust.  The level of risk depends on the Trust's investment objective and the 
types of securities in which it invests. 

(a) Credit risk: 

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an 
obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Trust.  It arises principally from debt 
securities held, and also from cash and cash equivalents (through the custodian’s credit 
rating) and balances due from broker. The carrying amount of investments and other assets 
represents the maximum credit risk exposure as at the date of the Statement of Financial 
Position. 

The cash and cash equivalents are held with a major Canadian bank counterparty which is 
rated AA as at December 31, 2024 (AA - December 31, 2023). 

Balances due from brokers represent margin accounts, cash collateral for borrowed 
securities and sales transactions awaiting settlement. Credit risk relating to unsettled 
transactions is considered minimal due to the short settlement period involved and the high 
credit quality of the broker used. The Trust's prime broker was rated AA at December 31, 
2024 (AA - December 31, 2023). 

The Trust's investments in debt instruments, including the related interest receivable, 
represent the main concentration of credit risk. The market value of debt instruments includes 
consideration of the creditworthiness of the issuer. 
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8. Financial instruments and risk management (continued): 

(a) Credit risk (Continued): 

The Trust has invested in debt securities with the following credit quality, as determined by 
Moody's Investors Service:  

  

(b) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Trust may not be able to settle or meet its 
obligations on time or at a reasonable price. 

The Trust's exposure to liquidity risk is concentrated in the periodic cash redemptions of units.  
The Trust primarily invests in securities that are traded in active markets and can be readily 
disposed of.  In addition, the Trust generally retains sufficient cash and cash equivalent 
positions to maintain liquidity. 

All financial liabilities of the Trust have a maturity of less than three months. 
  

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Rating:
Ba2 –                          1.91                       
Ba3 3.87                      –                            
B1 24.99                    39.78                     
B2 4.67                      9.66                       
B3 10.38                    3.73                       
Caa1  14.60                    –                            
Caa2 8.47                      –                            
Caa3 –                          2.77                       
Not rated 48.72                    42.35                     

% of net asset value
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8. Financial instruments and risk management (continued): 

(c) Market risk: 

(i) Interest rate risk: 

Interest rate risk arises when the Trust invests in interest-bearing financial instruments.  
The Trust is exposed to the risk that the value of such financial instruments will fluctuate 
due to changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. There is minimal 
sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations on any cash and cash equivalents invested at 
short-term market interest rates and fixed-rate instruments held for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

Investments in bonds are fixed-rate instruments with terms to maturity at December 31, 
2024 and 2023 was as follows: 

  

As at December 31, 2024, had interest rates increased or decreased by 10 basis points 
with all other variables remaining constant, the respective decrease or increase in net 
assets for the year would amount to approximately $206,809 (2023 - $209,409). 

   

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

< 1 year $ 3,624,835             $ 296                       
1 - 3 years 21,636,717            23,414,383            
3 - 5 years 30,937,804            17,467,737            
>  5 years 8,218,292             15,833,723            

21



VENATOR ALTERNATIVE INCOME FUND 
 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 
 

 

 

8. Financial instruments and risk management (continued): 

(ii) Other price risk: 

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate because 
of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency 
risk). All investments represent a risk of loss of capital. The Manager aims to moderate 
this risk through careful selection and diversification of securities and other financial 
instruments in accordance with the Trust's investment objectives and strategy. Except 
for written options and securities sold short, the maximum risk resulting from financial 
instruments is determined by the fair value of the financial instruments. Possible losses 
from written options and securities sold short can be unlimited. 

For the Trust, the most significant exposure to other price risk arises from its investment 
in equity securities. As at December 31, 2024 had the prices on the respective stock 
exchanges for these securities increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables 
held constant, net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would have 
increased or decreased by approximately $266,125 (2023 - $233,073). In practice, the 
actual trading results may differ and the difference could be material. 

(iii) Currency risk: 

Currency risk is the risk that financial instruments which are denominated or exchanged 
in a currency other than the Canadian Dollar ("CAD"), which is the Trust's reporting 
currency, will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. 

Currency to which the Trust had material exposure as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 
is as follows: 

 
 

  

Currency Monetary Non-Monetary Total Monetary Non-Monetary Total

December 31, 2024
U.S. Dollar $ (48,922,089) $ 49,605,402 $ 683,313 $ (2,446,104) $ 2,480,270 $ 34,166 

% of Net Assets 
Attributable to Holders 
of Redeemable Units (87.86)          89.09          1.23       (4.39)          4.45          0.06     

Exposure

Impact if CAD strengthened or 
weakened by 5% in relation to 

other currencies
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8. Financial instruments and risk management (continued): 

(iii) Currency risk (continued): 

  

The amounts in the above tables are based on the fair value of the Trust's financial 
instruments (including cash), as well as the underlying principal amounts of forward 
currency contracts, as applicable. Other financial assets (including dividends and interest 
receivable) and financial liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies do not 
expose the Trust to significant currency risk. 

As at December 31, 2024 if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by 5% 
in relation to all material currencies, with all other variables held constant, net assets 
attributable to holders of redeemable units would have increased or decreased by 
approximately $34,166 (2023 - $2,767).  In practice, the actual trading results may differ 
from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. 

Currency Monetary Non-Monetary Total Monetary Non-Monetary Total

December 31, 2023
U.S. Dollar $ (45,361,747) $ 45,306,399 $ (55,348)  $ (2,268,087) $ 2,265,320 $ (2,767)  

% of Net Assets 
Attributable to Holders 
of Redeemable Units (80.14)          80.04          (0.10)      (4.01)          4.00          (0.01)    

Exposure

Impact if CAD strengthened or 
weakened by 5% in relation to 

other currencies
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8. Financial instruments and risk management (continued): 

(d) Concentration risk: 

Concentration risk arises because of the concentration exposures within the same 
category, whether it is geographical location, product type, industry sector or 
counterparty type. The following table is a summary of the Trust investment portfolio’s 
concentration risk by industry sector: 

   

9. Fair value of measurement: 

The following is a summary of the inputs used as at December 31, 2024 in valuing the Trust's 
investments carried at fair values: 

 

There were no significant transfers between the levels during the year ended December 31, 2024. 
  

Percentage of net asset value
Market segment December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
Investments owned
Basic Materials 12.5                                   7.7                                     
Communications 16.9                                   15.1                                   
Consumer, Discretionary 12.4                                   25.5                                   
Energy 14.6                                   3.4                                     
Health Care 10.2                                   10.5                                   
Industrial 16.3                                   10.8                                   
Real Estate 20.7                                   17.8                                   
Technology 16.9                                   12.2                                   
SPACS –                                        1.3                                     

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets
Equities $ 2,661,079       $ –                     $ –                     $ 2,661,079       
Fixed income securities 1,900,000       62,517,648     –                     64,417,648     
Warrants –                     173                 –                     173                 

$ 4,561,079       $ 62,517,821     $ –                     $ 67,078,900     
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9. Fair value of measurement (continued): 

The following is a summary of the inputs used as at December 31, 2023 in valuing the Trust's 
investments carried at fair values: 

  

There were no significant transfers between the levels during the year ended December 31, 2023. 

10. Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit: 

The increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 is calculated as follows: 

 

 
  

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets
Equities $ 2,330,727       $ –                     $ –                     $ 2,330,727       
Fixed income securities 1,303,500       55,412,639     –                     56,716,139     

$ 3,634,227       $ 55,412,639     $ –                     $ 59,046,866     

Increase in net assets 
attributable to holders of 

redeemable units per 
Series

Weighted average of 
redeemable units 

outstanding during the 
year

Increase in net assets 
attributable to holders of 

redeemable units per 
unit

2024
Series A $                             140,957                                290,768 $                                   0.48 
Series F                             5,856,931                             9,444,881                                      0.62 

2023
Series A $                             159,008                                314,192 $                                   0.51 
Series F                             5,855,346                             9,493,444                                      0.62 
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11. Offsetting financial instruments: 

The Trust has provided the prime broker with a general lien over the financial assets in custody 
as security for the prime broker's exposures relating to provision of prime broker services to the 
Trust.  The terms under which the general lien is provided are usual and customary for prime 
broker agreements. 

The Trust's arrangement with its broker permits offsetting of amounts receivable and payable in 
respect of securities purchased or sold in the normal course of business. 

12. Income taxes: 

As at the tax year ended December 31, 2024, the Trust has no non-capital losses carried forward 
and has capital losses carried forward in the amount of $8,072,352 (2023 - $7,941,586) available 
for income tax purposes. 
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